
Bachelor of Public Affairs and Policy Management   
 
Candidates for the degree must present 20.0 credits and satisfy the Language Requirement.  
 
Included in the Major CGPA  

• 3.5 credits are taken in the required foundation courses - PAPM 1001 [0.5 CR], PSCI 2003 [0.5 CR], PAPM 2001 [0.5 CR], PAPM 2002 [0.5 CR], PAPM 3000 
[0.5 CR], PAPM 4000 [0.5 CR] and PAPM 4099 [0.5 CR] 

• 6.5 credits are Specialization credits chosen in the student's particular area of focus,  
Not Included in the Major CGPA  

• 5.5 credits are designated courses in a selected number of disciplines,  

• 4.5 credits are free electives.  
 
The normal sequence for completion, for students entering the program in September 2025 onwards, is as follows, set out by specialization. First-year 
requirements are common for all BPAPM students and students must select a specialization at the end of year one. 
 

Language requirement:  

All students in the Bachelor of Public Affairs and Policy Management Program are required to achieve intermediate-level proficiency in French prior to 
graduation from the program. Our French proficiency requirement can be satisfied in one of the following ways: 

1. Students can meet the proficiency requirement by taking French courses at Carleton. In order to meet the intermediate-level proficiency requirement 
students need to pass FREN 1100. Students should note that they will be required to use their elective credits if they choose to take FREN courses.  

2. Students can take a French proficiency test with a faculty member in the French department at Carleton. 

3. Students can present a DELF certificate at the level of B1 or above. 
 
Students who decide to pursue a specialization in International Policy Studies are required to graduate with either: 

1. Advanced proficiency in French (FREN 2100 recommended) or, 

2. Intermediate Proficiency in both French and another foreign language. This can be achieved by taking FREN 1100 as well as 1.0 credit in another foreign 
language at the first year level (ie. SPAN 1010 and SPAN 1020). Please note: Students must take the full 1.0 credit in the same language. We will not 
allow students to take a half credit in two different languages to fulfill this requirement (ie. SPAN 1010 and CHIN 1010 is not an acceptable combination). 

In the event of any discrepancies, the Carleton Undergraduate Calendar shall take precedence 
https://calendar.carleton.ca/undergrad/undergradprograms/publicaffairsandpolicymanagement/  

 

https://calendar.carleton.ca/undergrad/undergradprograms/publicaffairsandpolicymanagement/


Communication and Policy Studies Specialization  
 

1. BPAPM-P1A: Communication and Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in Communication Technologies and Regulation) 

2. BPAPM-P1B: Communication and Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in Strategic Public Opinion) 

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 1  4.0  0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 1001 
Policy: Analysis, Implementation, and Evaluation 

0.5     

 PSCI 2003  
Institutions and Power in Canadian Politics 

0.5     

 ECON 1001 
Intro to Microeconomics 

0.5     

 ECON 1002 
Intro to Macroeconomics 

0.5     

 0.5 credit from the following:       

 PSCI 2002  
Canadian Politics and Society  

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2101  
Comparative Politics of the Global North 

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2102  
Comparative Politics of the Global South 

0.5 
    

 0.5 credit from the following:      

 INDG 1010 
Indigenous Ways of Knowing 

0.5 
    

 INDG 1011 
Intro to Indigenous-Settler Encounters 

0.5 
    

 1.0 credit from the following:      

 HIST 1003 Empire, War, and Revolution in Europe, 1850-
1939 

0.5 
    

 HIST 1004 Europe in War; Cold War 0.5     

 HIST 1301 Conflict and Change in Early Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1302 Rethinking Modern Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1701 History of the Global South, 1400-1850 0.5     

 HIST 1702 History of the Global South, 1850 to the 
present 

0.5     

 HIST 2301 Canadian Political History 0.5     

 HIST 2304 Social and Cultural History of Canada 0.5     

 HIST 2308 Colonial Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2309 Modern Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2311 Environmental History of Canada 0.5     

  



 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 2  3.0  1.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 2001 
Foundations of Public Policy: Political Thought 

0.5 COMS 2200 
COMS 2300 
COMS 2400 
COMS 2500 
COMS 2501 
COMS 2504 
COMS 2600 
COMS 2700 

0.5 
 

  

 PAPM 2002 
Foundations of Public Policy: Economic Thought 

0.5   

 
PSCI 2701 
How to Do Research in Political Science 

0.5   

 
PSCI 2702 
A Statistical Toolkit for Political Scientists 

0.5 
BUSI 2204 
JOUR 2501 
SOCI 2035 

0.5   

 
 

1.0 credit from the following:      

 
LAWS 2501  
Law, State and Constitution 

0.5 
 

 

    

 LAWS 2502 

Law, State and Citizen 

0.5     

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 3  1.0  3.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 3000  
Policy Research 

0.5 ANTH 3010, BUSI 3205, BUSI 3207, COMS 3108, 
COMS 3111, COMS 3302, COMS 3308, COMS 3310, 
COMS 3311, COMS 3401, COMS 3403, COMS 3411, 
LAWS 3005, LAWS 3006, LAWS 3201, LAWS 3202, 
LAWS 3501, LAWS 3503, POLM 3000/COMS 
3100/PSCI 3410, PSCI 3108, PSCI 3402, PSCI 3405, 
PSCI 3406, SOCI 3710  

1.5    

 BUSI 3602 
Designing Organizational Systems: An Overview 

0.5 Policy Stream Requirement 1.5 credits from one 
of the following concentrations: 

   

 

 

 Communication Technologies & Regulation:  
 
COMS 3108, COMS 3400, COMS 3401, COMS 3403, 
COMS 3407, LAWS 3005, LAWS 3202, LAWS 3501 

1.5   

 

 

 Strategic Public Opinion:  
 
BUSI 3400, BUSI 3434, COMS 3302, COMS 3400, 
COMS 3407, COMS 3410, POLM 3000/COMS 
3100/PSCI 3410, PSCI 3407, PSCI 3411 

1.5   



 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 4  1.0  2.5 1.5 5.0 

 PAPM 4000  
Capstone Seminar in Public Affairs and Policy 
Management 

0.5 ANTH 4500, COMS 4316, COMS 4401, COMS 4406, 
JOUR 4504, LAWS 4402, LAWS 4801, PSCI 4003, 
PSCI 4702 

1.0   

 
0.5 credit from the following: 

 Policy Stream Requirement 1.5 credits from one 
of the following concentrations: 

   

 PAPM 4099 
Policy Seminar 

0.5 Communication Technologies & Regulation:   1.5    

   BUSI 4400, BUSI 4404, COMS 4311, COMS 4316, 
COMS 4317, COMS 4405, COMS 4407, COMS 4410, 
COMS 4411, COMS 4412, ECON 3300, ECON 3850, 
HRSJ 4405, IPAF 4900, LAWS 4510, PAPM 4908, 
PSCI 4400, TSES 4005 

 
 

(1.5) 

  

   Strategic Public Opinion: 1.5   

   BUSI 4203, COMS 4311, COMS 4312, COMS 4316, 
COMS 4317, COMS 4403, COMS 4405, ECON 3300, 
HRSJ 4405, IPAF 4900, JOUR 4001, PAPM 4908, 
POLM 5/4010, POLM 5/4012; PSCI 4003, PSCI 
4107, PSCI 4204, PSCI 4209, PSCI 4211, PSCI 4404, 
PSCI 4407, PSCI 4408 

(1.5)   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Development Policy Studies Specialization 
 

1. BPAPM-P2A: Development Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in Rights and Human Development)  

2. BPAPM-P2B: Development Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in Global Economic Relations) 

3. BPAPM-P2C: Development Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in Indigenous Policy)  

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 1  4.0  0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 1001 
Policy: Analysis, Implementation, and Evaluation 

0.5     

 PSCI 2003  
Institutions and Power in Canadian Politics 

0.5     

 ECON 1001 
Intro to Microeconomics 

0.5     

 ECON 1002 
Intro to Macroeconomics 

0.5     

 0.5 credit from the following:       

 PSCI 2002  
Canadian Politics and Society  

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2101  
Comparative Politics of the Global North 

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2102  
Comparative Politics of the Global South 

0.5 
    

 0.5 credit from the following:      

 INDG 1010 
Indigenous Ways of Knowing 

0.5 
    

 INDG 1011 
Intro to Indigenous-Settler Encounters 

0.5 
    

 1.0 credit from the following:      

 HIST 1003 Empire, War, and Revolution in Europe, 1850-
1939 

0.5 
    

 HIST 1004 Europe in War; Cold War 0.5     

 HIST 1301 Conflict and Change in Early Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1302 Rethinking Modern Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1701 History of the Global South, 1400-1850 0.5     

 HIST 1702 History of the Global South, 1850 to the 
present 

0.5     

 HIST 2301 Canadian Political History 0.5     

 HIST 2304 Social and Cultural History of Canada 0.5     

 HIST 2308 Colonial Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2309 Modern Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2311 Environmental History of Canada 0.5     



 

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 2  3.0  1.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 2001 
Foundations of Public Policy: Political Thought 

0.5 PSCI 2601 or PSCI 2602 
 

0.5   

 PAPM 2002 
Foundations of Public Policy: Economic Thought 

0.5 SOWK 3206  
 

0.5   

 PSCI 2701 
How to Do Research in Political Science 

0.5     

 PSCI 2702 
A Statistical Toolkit for Political Scientists 

0.5 
    

 
 

1.0 credit from the following: 
     

 For the Concentration in Rights and Human 
Development:  
LAWS 2601 Public International Law and 
LAWS 3602 International Human Rights 

For the Concentration in Global Economic 
Relations:  
LAWS 2601 Public International Law and 
LAWS 3604 International Organizations 

For the Concentration in Indigenous Policy:  
LAWS 2501 Law, State and Constitution  
LAWS 2502 Law, State and Citizen 
LAWS 3504 Law and Aboriginal Peoples 

1.0 
 
 

    

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 3  1.0 1.0 credit from the following: 3.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 3000  
Policy Research 

0.5 ECON 3508, ECON 3509, ECON 3601, ECON 3602, 
LAWS 2105, PSCI 3307 

1.0    

 BUSI 3602 
Designing Organizational Systems: An Overview 

0.5 Policy Stream Requirement 2.0 credit from the 
following: 

   

 

  

For Rights and Human Development:  See 2000 and 
3000 level concentration elective courses on the list 
below 
For Global Economic Relations: See 2000 and 3000 level 
concentration elective courses on the list below 
For Indigenous Policy See 2000 and 3000 level 
concentration elective courses on the list below 

 

 
                2.0 

  

  



 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 4  1.0                    2.5 1.5 5.0 

 PAPM 4000  
Capstone Seminar Seminar in Public Affairs and 
Policy Management 

0.5 1.0 credit from the following: 
LAWS 4102, LAWS 4200, LAWS 4605, PSCI 4104, 
PSCI 4105, PSCI 4505, PSCI 4603, PSCI 4604, PSCI 
4805 

1.0   

 
1.0 credit from the following: 

 Policy Stream Requirements: 1.5 credits from the 
following: 

   

 PAPM 4099 
Policy Seminar 

0.5 For Rights & Human Development:  INAF 4301 
For Global Economic Relations:          INAF 4401 

0.5 
                  0.5 

  

   Policy Stream Electives:  
For Rights and Human Development see courses 
at the 4000 level on the electives list below 
For Global Economic Relations see courses at the 
4000 level on the electives list below 

1.0   

   For Indigenous Policy see courses at the 4000 
level on the electives list below 

1.5   

 
* DEVELOPMENT STUDIES POLICY STREAM ELECTIVES 

Rights and Human Development ANTH 2020, ANTH 2040, ANTH 2645, ANTH 2850, ANTH 3020, ANTH 3027, ANTH 3040, ANTH 4205, ANTH 4730, ECON 3380, ECON 
3508, ECON 3509, ECON 3804, EURR 4008, GEOG 2023,  GEOG 2200, GEOG 3023, GEOG 3025, GEOG 3026, GEOG 3209, GEOG 3404, 
HIST 2308, HIST 2309, HIST 2401, HIST 2402, HIST 2706, HIST 2707, HIST 2710, HIST 2913, HIST 3111, HIST 3306, HIST 3500, HIST 3712, 
HIST 3714, HIST 3715, HIST 3805, HLTH 3101, HLTH 3102, HLTH 3403, HLTH 3404, HRSJ 2001, HRSJ 2102, HRSJ 2202, HRSJ 2502, HRSJ 
3002, HRSJ 3202, HRSJ 3301, HRSJ 3302, HRSJ 3303, HRSJ 3304, HRSJ 3305,  HRSJ 3401, HRSJ 3501, HRSJ 3504, HRSJ 4201, HRSJ 4302, 
HRSJ 4305, HRSJ 4401, HRSJ 4404, HRSJ 4405, HRSJ 4502, HRSJ 4504, HRSJ 4505, HRSJ 4602, INAF 4101, INAF 4201, INAF 4401, INGD 
2016, INDG 2017, INDG 2302, IPAF 4900, LAWS 2105, LAWS 3503, LAWS 3504, LAWS 3509,  LAWS 3604, LAWS 4101,  LAWS 4102, 
LAWS 4105,  LAWS 4601, LAWS 4603, LAWS 4605, LAWS 4606, LAWS 4607, LAWS 4610, LAWS 4800, PHIL 2103, PAPM 4908, PSCI 
3105, PSCI 3107, PSCI 3203, PSCI 3303, PSCI 3307, PSCI 3600, PSCI 3601, PSCI 3606, PSCI 3801, PSCI 3802, PSCI 3805, PSCI 4104, PSCI 
4105, PSCI 4109, PSCI 4206, PSCI 4207, PSCI 4500, PSCI 4505, PSCI 4605, PSCI 4807, PSCI 4808, PSCI 4817, SPCI 2045, SOCI 2170, SOCI 
2180, SOCI 3010, SOCI 3019, SOCI 3020, SOCI 3027, SOCI 3170, SOCI 3430, SOWK 2100, SOWK 3207, SOWK 4302. SOWK 4303, TSES 
4011 

Global Economic Relations ANTH 2850, BUSI 3706, ECON 3370, ECON 3601, ECON 3602, ECON 3804, ECON 4508, ECON 4601, ECON 4602, GEOG 2200, GEOG 
3024, GEOG 3209, GEOG 3404, GEOG 4024, HIST 2308, HIST 2309, HIST 2401, HIST 2402, HIST 2706, HIST 2707, HIST 2710, HIST 2913, 
HIST 3306, HIST 3712, HIST 3805, INAF 3001, INAF 4101, INAF 4201, INAF 4301, IPAF 4900, JOUR 4504, LAWS 3207, LAWS 3208, LAWS 
3602, LAWS 4200, PAPM 4908, PSCI 3100, PSCI 3102, PSCI 3103, PSCI 3105, PSCI 3204, PSCI 3205, PSCI 3207, PSCI 3405, PSCI 3502, 
PSCI 3600, PSCI 3601, PSCI 3606, PSCI 3608, PSCI 3609, PSCI 3703, PSCI 3801, PSCI 4203, PSCI 4207, PSCI 4603, PSCI 4604, PSCI 4605, 
PSCI 4610, PSCI 4800, PSCI 4805, PSCI 4808, PSCI 4819, SOCI 3027, TSES 4011  

Indigenous Policy ANTH 2020, ANTH 3020, ANTH 4205, ANTH 4730, COMS 4316, HIST 3510, HLTH 3102, HRSJ 4502, INDG 2011, INDG 2012, INDG 2013, 
INDG 2015, INDG 2016, INDG 2017, INDG 2020, INDG 2302, INDG 3001, INDG 3015, INDG 3901, INDG 4001, INDG 4011, INDG 4015, 
INDG 4020, INDG 4905, IPAF 4900, LAWS 3504, LAWS 4504, PADM 4224, PAPM 4908, PSCI 3310, PSCI 4206  



 

International Policy Studies Specialization 

 
1. BPAPM-P3A: International Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in International Relations and Conflict)  

2. BPAPM-P3B: International Policy Studies Specialization (Policy Stream in Security and Intelligence) 

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 1  4.0  0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 1001 
Policy: Analysis, Implementation, and Evaluation 

0.5     

 PSCI 2003  
Institutions and Power in Canadian Politics 

0.5     

 ECON 1001 
Intro to Microeconomics 

0.5     

 ECON 1002 
Intro to Macroeconomics 

0.5     

 0.5 credit from the following:       

 PSCI 2002  
Canadian Politics and Society  

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2101  
Comparative Politics of the Global North 

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2102  
Comparative Politics of the Global South 

0.5 
    

 0.5 credit from the following:      

 INDG 1010 
Indigenous Ways of Knowing 

0.5 
    

 INDG 1011 
Intro to Indigenous-Settler Encounters 

0.5 
    

 1.0 credit from the following:      

 HIST 1003 Empire, War, and Revolution in Europe, 1850-
1939 

0.5 
    

 HIST 1004 Europe in War; Cold War 0.5     

 HIST 1301 Conflict and Change in Early Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1302 Rethinking Modern Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1701 History of the Global South, 1400-1850 0.5     

 HIST 1702 History of the Global South, 1850 to the 
present 

0.5     

 HIST 2301 Canadian Political History 0.5     

 HIST 2304 Social and Cultural History of Canada 0.5     

 HIST 2308 Colonial Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2309 Modern Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2311 Environmental History of Canada 0.5     

  



 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 2  3.0  1.0  1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 2001 
Foundations of Public Policy: Political Thought 

0.5 ECON 3601 or ECON 3602                                                                                                           0.5   

 PAPM 2002 
Foundations of Public Policy: Economic Thought 

0.5 PSCI 2601 or PSCI 2602  0.5   

 PSCI 2701 
How to Do Research in Political Science 

0.5     

 PSCI 2702 
A Statistical Toolkit for Political Scientists 

0.5 
    

 
1.0 credit from the following: 

     

 LAWS 2601 
Public International Law 

and LAWS 3604  
International Organizations 

0.5 
 

0.5 

    

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 3  1.0  3.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 3000  
Policy Research 

0.5 INAF 3001 and INAF 3002 
 

1.0   

 BUSI 3602 
Designing Organizational Systems: An Overview 

0.5 1.0 Credit from the following: 
PSCI 3405, PSCI 3603, PSCI 3606, PSCI 3607 

1.0   

 
  

Policy Stream Requirements 1.0 credit from the 
following: 

   

 

 

 For International Relations and Conflict see 2000 
and 3000-level policy stream elective courses on 
the list below  
 
For Security and Intelligence see 2000 and 3000-
level policy stream elective courses on the list 
below 

1.0   

  



 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 4  1.0 Policy Stream Requirements 2.5 1.5 5.0 

 PAPM 4000  
Capstone Seminar Seminar in Public Affairs and 
Policy Management 

0.5 For International Relations & Conflict:   
INAF 4101  
For Security and Intelligence:  
INAF 4201 (in 2025-2026 register for INAF 4101) 

0.5   

 0.5 credit from the following:  1.0 credit from the following:    

 PAPM 4099 
Policy Seminar 

0.5 For International Relations and Conflict 
concentration 1.0 credit from: 
LAWS 4105, LAWS 4106, LAWS 4606, PSCI 4505, 
PSCI 4800, PSCI 4801   
 
For Security and Intelligence concentration 
1.0 credit from:  
LAWS 4106, LAWS 4309, LAWS 4606, PSCI 4008, 
PSCI 4801 

1.0   

   
1.0 credit from policy stream electives: 

   

   For International Relations and Conflict see the 
electives list below  
 
For Security and Intelligence see the electives list 
below 

1.0   

 
 
* INTERNATIONAL STUDIES POLICY STREAM ELECTIVES 

International Relations & Conflict ANTH 2645, ANTH 4200, ECON 3804, ECON 3808, EURR 4002, EURR 4008, EURR 4100, EURR 4101, EURR 4102, EURR 4107, EURR 
4204, EURR 4205, EURR 4207, EURR 4208, EURR 4209, EURR 4303, EURR 4304, EURR 4305, EURR 4306, GEOG 3024, GINS 4090, HIST 
2401, HIST 2402, HIST 2510, HIST 2511, HIST 2804, HIST 2806, HIST 2913, HIST 3111, HIST 3304, HIST 3306, HIST 3414, HIST 3714, HIST 
3905, HRSJ 2102, HRSJ 3401, HRSJ 3504, INAF 4201, INAF 4301, INAF 4401, INDG 2017, IPAF 4900, LAWS 3208, LAWS 3602, LAWS 
4105, LAWS 4601, LAWS 4603, LAWS 4605, LAWS 4606, LAWS 4610, PAPM 4908, PSCI 3101, PSCI 3105, PSCI 3107, PSCI 3207, PSCI 
3208, PSCI 3209, PSCI 3210, PSCI 3600, PSCI 3601, PSCI 3606, PSCI 3608, PSCI 3702, PSCI 3703, PSCI 3801, PSCI 3802, PSCI 4207, PSCI 
4500, PSCI 4501, PSCI 4504, PSCI 4601, PSCI 4603, PSCI 4604, PSCI 4605, PSCI 4606, PSCI 4608, PSCI 4800, PSCI 4801, PSCI 4803, PSCI 
4805, PSCI 4807, PSCI 4808, PSCI 4817, SOCI 2160, SOCI 3160, SOCI 4160, SOCI 4200 

Security & Intelligence ANTH 2645, ANTH 4200, EURR 4002, EURR 4008, EURR 4100, EURR 4101, EURR 4104, EURR 4107, EURR 4204, EURR 4205, EURR 4207, 
EURR 4208, EURR 4209, EURR 4303, EURR 4304, EURR 4305, EURR 4306, GEOG 3024, GINS 4090, HIST 2401, HIST 2402, HIST 3304, 
HIST 3306, HIST 3806, HIST 3905, HRSJ 2102, INAF 4101, INAF 4301, INAF 4401, IPAF 4900, LAWS 4102, LAWS 4106, LAWS 4304, LAWS 
4309, LAWS 4601, LAWS 4605, LAWS 4610, PAPM 4908, PSCI 3107, PSCI 3203, PSCI 3208, PSCI 3210, PSCI 3405, PSCI 3603, PSCI 3607, 
PSCI 3608, PSCI 3802, PSCI 4008, PSCI 4601, PSCI 4606, PSCI 4608, PSCI 4800, PSCI 4801, PSCI 4803, PSCI 4806, SOCI 2160, SOCI 4200, 
SOCI 4160 



 
 

Public Policy and Administration Specialization 
1. BPAPM-P4A: Public Policy and Administration Specialization (Policy Stream in Social Policy)  

2. BPAPM-P4B: Public Policy and Administration Specialization (Policy Stream in Economic Policy) 

3. BPAPM-P4C: Public Policy and Administration Specialization (Policy Stream in Environmental and Sustainable Energy Policy)  

4. BPAPM-P4D: Public Policy and Administration Specialization (Policy Stream in Indigenous Policy  

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 1  4.0  0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 1001 
Policy: Analysis, Implementation, and Evaluation 

0.5     

 PSCI 2003  
Institutions and Power in Canadian Politics 

0.5     

 ECON 1001 
Intro to Microeconomics 

0.5     

 ECON 1002 
Intro to Macroeconomics 

0.5     

 0.5 credit from the following:       

 PSCI 2002  
Canadian Politics and Society  

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2101  
Comparative Politics of the Global North 

0.5 
    

 PSCI 2102  
Comparative Politics of the Global South 

0.5 
    

 0.5 credit from the following:      

 INDG 1010 
Indigenous Ways of Knowing 

0.5 
    

 INDG 1011 
Intro to Indigenous-Settler Encounters 

0.5 
    

 1.0 credit from the following:      

 HIST 1003 Empire, War, and Revolution in Europe, 1850-
1939 

0.5 
    

 HIST 1004 Europe in War; Cold War 0.5     

 HIST 1301 Conflict and Change in Early Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1302 Rethinking Modern Canadian History 0.5     

 HIST 1701 History of the Global South, 1400-1850 0.5     

 HIST 1702 History of the Global South, 1850 to the 
present 

0.5     

 HIST 2301 Canadian Political History 0.5     

 HIST 2304 Social and Cultural History of Canada 0.5     

 HIST 2308 Colonial Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2309 Modern Latin America 0.5     

 HIST 2311 Environmental History of Canada 0.5     



 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 2  3.0  1.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 2001 
Foundations of Public Policy: Political Thought 

0.5 ECON 2001*, ECON 2101*, ECON 3201, ECON 3220, 
ECON 3230, ECON 3300, ECON 3360, ECON 3370, ECON 
3380, ECON 3460, ECON 3803, ECON 3804, ECON 3820, 
ECON 3850, ECON 3856, HIST 3220 
(*ECON 2001 and ECON 2101 are highly recommended 
but not mandatory) 

1.0   

 PAPM 2002 
Foundations of Public Policy: Economic Thought 

0.5     

 PSCI 2701 
How to Do Research in Political Science 

0.5     

 PSCI 2702 
A Statistical Toolkit for Political Scientists 

0.5     

 
 

1.0 credit from the following: 
     

 LAWS 2501  
Law, State and Constitution 

0.5     

 LAWS 2502 
Law, State and Citizen 

0.5     

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 3  1.0  3.0 1.0 5.0 

 PAPM 3000  
Policy Research 

0.5 ECON 3403 Introduction to Public Economics: 
Expenditures 
ECON 3405 Introduction to Public Economics: Taxation 
PADM 3105 Management in the Public Sector  

1.5    

 BUSI 3602 

Designing Organizational Systems: An Overview 

0.5 Policy Stream Requirements 1.5 credit from the 
following policy concentrations: 

    

 
 

  
Social Policy:                                                   

 
1.5 

  

   SOWK 3100  0.5   

 
 

 Social Policy stream electives (see electives list below). 1.0   

   Economic Policy: 1.5   

   LAWS 3506, or PSCI 3006, or PSCI 3402 0.5   

 
 

 Economic Policy stream electives (see electives list 
below). 

1.0   

   Environmental & Sustainable Energy Policy 1.5   

 
 

 ECON 3803, or ECON 3804, or LAWS 3800 or ENST 
3022/GEOG 3022 

0.5   

 
 

 Environmental Policy stream electives (see electives list 
below). 

1.0   

   Indigenous Policy 1.5   



   HIST 3510, or HIST 3511, or LAWS 3504 0.5   

 
 

 Indigenous Policy stream electives (see electives list 
below). 

1.0   

 Core Requirement Credits Specialization Requirement Credits 
Free 

Electives 
Total 

Credits 

YEAR 4  1.0  2.5 1.5 5.0 

 PAPM 4000  
Capstone Seminar Seminar in Public Affairs and 
Policy Management 

0.5 PADM 4230 Ethics for Public Policy  0.5   

 

1.0 credit from the following: 

 Policy Stream Requirements: 2.0 credits electives 
as specified for each of the following policy 
streams: 
 

   

 PAPM 4099 
Policy Seminar 

0.5 Social Policy electives from the list below, 
including at least 0.5 credit at the 4000 level, and 
at least 0.5 credit in PADM or SOWK. 

2.0   

   Economic Policy electives from the list below, 
including at least 1.0 credits at the 4000 level, at 

least 0.5 credits in PADM or ECON 

          2.0   

   Environment & Sustainable Energy Policy  
electives from the list below, including at least 1.0 
credit at 4000 level 

2.0   

   Indigenous Policy  
electives from the list below, including at least 1.0 
credit at 4000 level 

2.0   

 
 

* PUBLIC POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION POLICY STREAM ELECTIVES 
 

Social Policy Electives ANTH 2180, ANTH 3040, ECON 3360, ECON 3460, GEOG 2023, GEOG 3023, GEOG 3206, GEOG 3501, GEOG 4323, HIST 3500, HIST 
3510, HIST 3710, HLTH 2003, HLTH 3102, HLTH 3103, HLTH 3104, HLTH 3403, HLTH 3404, HRSJ 2001, HRSJ 2202, HRSJ 2502, HRSJ 
3002, HRSJ 3202, HRSJ 3301, HRSJ 3302, HRSJ 3303, HRSJ 3304, HRSJ 3305, HRSJ 4302, HRSJ 4305, HRSJ 4504, HRSJ 4505, HRSJ 4602, 
IDG 2016, IPAF 4900, LAWS 2105, LAWS 3001, LAWS 3503, LAWS 3504, LAWS 3506, LAWS 3508, LAWS 4607, PADM 4213, PADM 
4221, PADM 4224, PADM 4227, PADM 4228, PADM 4817, PAPM 4908, PSCI 2500, PSCI 3303, PSCI 3405, PSCI 3402, PSCI 3406, PSCI 
4006, PSCI 4010, PSCI 4103, PSCI 4211, PSCI 4400, PSCI 4403, PSCI 4506, PSCI 4610, SOCI 2010, SOCI 2045, SOCI 2050, SOCI 2170, SOCI 
2180, SOCI 3010, SOCI 3019, SOCI 3020, SOCI 3050, SOCI 3170, SOCI 3300, SOCI 3430, SOWK 2100, SOWK 4103, SOWK 4302, SOWK 
4303 

Economic Policy Electives BUSI 3102, BUSI 4105, BUSI 4108, BUSI 4607, BUSI 4704, ECON 3220, ECON 3230, ECON 3300, ECON 3360, ECON 3370, ECON 3450, 
ECON 3460, ECON 3508, ECON 3601, ECON 3607, ECON 3803, ECON 3807, ECON 3820, ECON 3860, ECON 3870, GEOG 3404, HIST 
2913, HIST 3205, HIST 3220, HIST 3710, HRSJ 4505, IPAF 4900, LAWS 3005, LAWS 3201, LAWS 3202, LAWS 3205, LAWS 3208, LAWS 
3401, LAWS 3405, LAWS 4200, PADM 4214, PADM 4220, PADM 4226, PADM 4612, PAPM 4908, PSCI 3402, PSCI 3406, PSCI 4010, PSCI 
4400,  PSCI 4603, PSCI 4805, TSES 4003, TSES 4006 



Environmental & Sustainable 
Energy Electives 

ANTH 4355, BUSI 3119, BUSI 4120, COMS 2400, COMS 2500, COMS 4311, ECON 3300, ENST 2000, ENST 2001, ENST 2500, ENST 3000, 
ENST 3022/GEOG 3022, ENST 3500, ENST 4004, ENST 4006, GEOG 2500, GEOG 3022, GEOG 3023, GEOG 3206, GEOG 3209, GEOG 
4004, GEOG 4022, GEOG 4323, HRSJ 3503, INDG 2302, IPAF 4900, LAWS 3005, LAWS 3800, PADM 4220, PADM 4611, PADM 4612, 
PADM 4615, PADM 4616, PAPM 4908, PHIL 2380, PSCI 3103, PSCI 3402, PSCI 3406, PSCI 3703, PSCI 3801, PSCI 4010, PSCI 4400,  PSCI 
4404, PSCI 4603, PSCI 4604, PSCI 4805, TSES 3001, TSES 3002, TSES 4001, TSES 4002, TSES 4006, TSES 4007, TSES 4008 

Indigenous Policy  ANTH 2020, ANTH 3020, ANTH 4205, ANTH 4730, COMS 4316, HIST 3510, HLTH 3102, HRSJ 4502, INDG 2011, INDG 2012, INDG 2013, 
INDG 2015, INDG 2016, INDG 2017, INDG 2020, INDG 2302, INDG 3001, INDG 3015, INDG 3901, INDG 4001, INDG 4011, INDG 4015, 
INDG 4020, INDG 4905, IPAF 4900, LAWS 3504, LAWS 4504, PADM 4224, PAPM 4908, PSCI 3310, PSCI 4206 

 
 

 
 


